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                                  +255 786 711 786/ +255 755 924 218/+255 714 224 487
Email: wispo015@gmail.com 
WOMEN’S MICROENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT
In late December 2917, WISPO established a sustainable income generating project among the jobless women in the Municipality of Ubungo in Dar es salaam at the location of KILUNGULE “A”
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Women are attending the seminar

The project is described as WOMEN’S MICROENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT. The objective of the project is to create jobs and significant increase of income for women through selling first class sardines “Dagaa” the specie which sources from Lake Victoria of which the water is fresh. The execution of the project will be by means of vending the commodity at door to door selling modes.
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Sardines which are distributed by women
The community comprises of disadvantaged Women, mostly being windows. Many of them are still energetic while struggling to cope with day to day economic challenges, but they live in extreme poverty. Within the community area, the stigma of HIV/AIDS prompts Social isolation. Windows in slum housing are denied basic social services and some are criticized for social and gender oppressions with harassments.
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WISPO staff working close with beneficieries

The goal is to help Community women and school dropout girls to achieve financial solvency and security by helping them build skills and enable them optimize the resources in place for starting entrepreneurship.

WOMEN’S MICROENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT has four objectives:-

i. Identification of economic opportunities within the Community.
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To identify the opportunity by asking questions

ii. Training of essential skills such as marketing, sales and business development.
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Training of the women

iii. Providing of Credit facilities in terms of giving the product to sell the sardines and the repayment to be done weakly, within a month or earlier.
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Sardines are in preparation                        Beneficieries

iv. Increasing the network of the Microenterprise. Members by encouraging them to bring new members to join, subject to the incentives to be provided.
Therefore, WISPO  seeks funding possibilities to provide large scale training and incur the cost of goods to be given on credit for 200 women entrepreneurs, including the school dropout girls.
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WISPO staff conducting a seminar

The preliminary amount which is being sought for running the project, is Tanzania shillings Twelve Million, Four Hundred Thousand (Tshs.12,400,000/=), as the commodity purchasing capital.
MICROENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES, WISPO has been able only to identify the economic opportunities within the community, on conducting the research and coming up with the findings of providing credit o the members in terms of lending them with products to sell as sardines, on the basis of loan repayment after every end of the week within a month.
WISPO organized the five days seminar workshop for training and capacity building of 200 beneficiary members before supplying them with the products on hire purchases.
The nature of the project was to educate the beneficiary members in marketing sales and the general business development.

WISPO hired four workshop facilitators, as the business trainers and field coordinators for such training skills.

The Workshop was inaugurated by the KILUNGULE “A” Street Government leader, IDD MILONGE, on Monday February 26th which prevailed until 2nd March, 2018, on Friday.

At the closure of the seminar workshop, the WISPO chairperson in the Board of Directors, Rev. Mother Elice Matambafu Chilongola was the guest of honor, who asked the workshop beneficiary members to exercise in practices all what had been taught to them during the training; to achieve the project prospects and their personal good standards of living

WOMEN’S MICROENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT

The preliminary Project Administrative Costs.
THE SEMINAR WORKSHOP TRAINING COSTS

	COLN NO.
	PARTICULARS OF MEMBERS
	QUANTITY OF MEMBERS
	UNITY COST PER MEMBER
	NUMBER OF DAYS
	EXTENDED VALUE



	A:
	Beneficiaries
	20
	20,000/=
	5
	2,000,000/=

	B:
	WORKSHOP FACILITATORS

1. Business Trainers

2. Field Coordinators


	2

2


	150,000/=

200,000/=
	5

5
	1,500,000/=

2,000,000/=

	Tanzania shillings, FIVE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
	5,500,000/=


Hence, the preliminary Project Administrative Costs, for seminar Workshop training, amounted to Tshs. 5,500,000/=

The Justification of WOMEN’S MICROENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT indicates to reduce poverty sufferings at large, in the Community had it secure reliable Project Donor.

DO NOT THROW IT WE NEED IT CAMPAIGN
The campaign itself is among the programs of the organization that involves the collection of numerous material items from individuals, corporations, companies and institutions for subsisting the basic needs among the needy.

The charitable relief materials include:- foodstuffs, clothes, shoes, bedsheets, mattresses, school text books, copy and exercise books, furniture, utensils e.t.c
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Collected items in WISPO store
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Collected food staffs 

The organization arranges to obtain such relief aid by means of grants, gifts, donations and the supports of the well-wishers and good Samaritans.
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Receiving various items from mama Ngowi by Leonard and Thomas, Campaign coordinators
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The campaign, like WOMEN’S MICROENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT, will extend to all the Admi9nistrative Regions of the United Republic of Tanzania Mainland for a period of 5 years duration, idest, 2018-2023.

Meanwhile, the Pilot Phase of the campaign starts with the location of KILUNGULE “A”, KIMARA BARUTI at the Municipality of Ubungo, in Dar essalaam.

 DO NOT THROW IT WE NEED IT CAMPAIGN

The training Budget Costs for the Working Volunteers.

I. 

	COLN NO:
	DESCRIPTIONS
	QTY
	UNIT COST
	NUMBER OF DAYS
	EXTENDED VALUE

	A:
	WORKING VOLUNTEERS

1. Programme officers
	10
	50,000/=
	7
	3,500,000/=

	B:
	TRAINING PERSONNEL
1. Sociologists

2. Community

Dev. Consultant

3. Field
Coordinators
	1
1

2
	150,000/=
150,000/=

200,000/=
	7
7

7
	1,050,000/=
1,050,000/=

2,800,000/=

	Tanzanian shillings, Eight million Four hundred thousand
	8,400,000/=


The training of the working Volunteers for this campaign will be influenced by periodic progresses of the campaign depending on challenges, obstacles and the general nature of the campaign.

THE OPERATING COSTS

	DATE
	DESCRIPTIONS
	SUBTOTAL AMOUNT
	COMULATIVE
	PERIODIC TOTAL AMOUNT

	25th Feb,2018
	ADHOC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

1) SECRETARIAL AND STATIONARIES
a) Typewriting and printing original circular meeting letter
1x1000 =1000/=
b) Photocopying the circular meeting letters

6x50 = 3500/=

2) MINERAL WATER

Meeting refreshments

7 x 500 = 3500/=
	1,000/=

   300/=

 3,500/=

 4,800/=
	4,800/=
	 4,800/=

	04thMarch, 2018
	1. SECRETARIAL AND STATIONARIES
 a)Designing and providing one Template brochure
1x5000= 5000/=

b) Printing 5 brochures
  5x 500 =2500/=

C)Photocopying 4 brochures
   4x100= 400/=

d)Designing and Provisions of 3 identity cards

3 x 7000= 21,000/=
	5000/=

2,500/=

   400/=

21,000/=

28,900/=
	28,900/=
	33,700/=

	16th March,2018
	1.SECRETARIAL AND STATIONARIES
a) Colored printing brochures
   6x500 =3000/=

b) A4 Envelopes

  3x200 =600/=

c)Ordinary letter Envelopes

   3 x 100 =300/=

d) Letter typewriting and printing

   1 x 1000 =1000/=

e) Letter printing

   2 x 500 =1000/=
	3000

 600

 300

1000

1000

5,900/=


	  5,900/=
	39,600/=



	29th March,2018
	1. SECRETARIAL AND STATIONARIES
a) Provisions of 2 identity cards

  2 x 7000 = 14000/=

b)Editing and printing brochures

   8 x 500 = 4000/=
	14,000
  4000

18,000/=
	18,000/=
	57,600/=

	08th April, 2018
	1. OFFICE DUTY TRANSPORT
 a) KimaraBaruti –Mawasiliano

    2 persons x 400 =800

  b) Mawasiliano-Mbezi Beach

     2 persons x 500 =1,000/=

  c) Kibamba- Makonde

      1 person x 500  = 500/=

  d) Makonde Mbezi –Makumbusho

      2persons x 500 = 1000/=

  e) Makumbusho – KimaraBaruti
      2persons x 500 =1000/=

  f) Baruti – Kilungule

     2 persons x 500 = 1000/=

  g) Makonde Mbezi –Kibamba

      1 person x 500 = 500/=

  h) Makonde Mbezi - Mbezi NSSF

      (Going and Return)

      1 trip x 4500 = 4500/=
	800

1000

  500

1000

1000

1000

  500

4500

10,300/=
	 10,300/=
	67,900/=

	10th April, 2018
	1. MATERIAL GOODS TRANSPORTING

Hiring a 3TONS Pickup

a) MbagalaMgeninani –Kibamba

  1trip x 60,000 =60000/=

b)Mbezi Beach – Kibamba

   1trip x 40,000 = 40,000/=

c) KimaraKilungule –Kibamba

  1trip x 35,000  = 35,000/=

d) UbungoKibangu –Kibamba

   1trip x 40,000 = 40,000/=
	60,000

40,000

35,000

40,000

175,000/=
	175,000/=
	242,900/=


THE MOST PRIORITIES AMONG THE BENEFICIARY MEMBERS
However, the DO NOT THROW IT WE NEED IT CAMPAIGN is challenged by some of the beneficiary members in groups of Elders, Patients and disadvantaged children who would like most, the relief services to be in terms of foodstuffs.
These three groups are suffering from starvation more than getting other charitable aid services, although all the basic needs are essential.

Hence, WISPO realized that the scale of preference for economies among the beneficiary members should be considered in prioritizing the needs of the recipients.

The foodstuffs to be donated for purposes of the starving households must conform with BALANCED DIET STANDARDS, that it may improve the requirements of their health strength of their health strengths and protection against diseases.
Lack of Vitamins, proteins, fats and oils, carbohydrates, minerals and other nutrients, weaken their bodies to the extent of affecting the elders and patients with random attacking diseases more often, due to the scarcity of immune elements in their bodies.
Children are also affected much with starvation that leads them to KWASHIOKOR, dormant growth and poor academic performance for school going children.
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Children in need are identified
In measurements of the achievement for the DO NOT THROW IT WE NEED IT CAMPAIGN, WISPO redoubles efforts to mobilize the Well-wishers and good Samaritans in the community to donate more foodstuffs  in saving the lives of beneficiary members.
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Beneficiaries have received various food items from WISPO
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Children are celebrating the new uniform
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WISPO staff is distributing collected items
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Clement the campaign coordinator has given material items to Mrs.Hamza
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TV set has been given to prison for prisoners 
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WISPO has given various items including food staff to Bright Light children centre

DO NOT THROW IT WE NEED IT CAMPAIGN

THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET SUMMARY

	COLN NO:
	DESCRIPTION OF THE BUDGET GROUP
	SUB TOTAL AMOUNT

	1. 

2.

3.

4. 
	The campaign training expenses

Meeting refreshments

Transport expense services

Secretarial and Stationaries
	8,400,000/=

       3,500/=

   185, 300/=

     54, 100/=

	
	Tanzanian Shillings, Eight million, six hundred and forty two thousand, nine hundred.
THE GRAND TOTAL AMOUNT
	8,642,900/=


With women’s Microenterprises Development project, Tanzanian Shillings, Five million and Five Hundred thousand (Tshs. 5,500 000/=), was also spent for the training costs during January- April 2018.
In addition to the general operating expenses of Tanzanian shillings, Eight million, six hundred and forty two thousand, nine hundred (Tshs. 8,642,900/=), “DO NOT THROW IT WE NEED IT CAMPAIGN” The project activities within the 1st quarter in 2018, amounted to Tanzanian Shillings, Fourteen Million, one hundred forty, two thousand and nine hundred (Tshs 14 142,900/=)
THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

After compiling the project activities and financial report, the coordinator associates the Executive Committee of the Organisation for Verifications and assessments of the physical works in place.

The Executive Committee has affirmed with the nature of the projects in progress, and exchanged relevant opinions on the way of evading the challenges that abstract the Organisation from attaining her objectives.

The Committee under the Chairperson, resolved to establish reliable project investments of the Organisation for supporting the running costs of the Organisation’s projects at the right occasions.
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